costs or the loss that the Company expects to recognize on the sale of certain assets and liabilities, as these amounts are not expected to have a continuing
impact. The pro forma adjustments are preliminary, subject to further revision as additional information becomes available and additional analysis are
performed, and have been made solely for the purpose of providing unaudited pro forma condensed financial statements. Differences between these
preliminary estimates and the final divestiture accounting may occur and these differences could have a material effect on the accompanying unaudited pro
forma condensed financial statements and the Company’s future financial position and results of operations.

MACOM Technology Solutions Holdings, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of March 30, 2018

(in thousands)

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma as
   As Reported   Adjustments  Notes   Adjusted
ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 162,695   —   $ 162,695
Short term investments   27,396   —   27,396
Accounts receivable, net   107,093   —   107,093
Cash consideration receivable   —   25,026  (A)   25,026
Inventories   143,897   (11,739)  (B), (E)   132,158
Income tax receivable   18,970   —   18,970
Prepaid and other current assets   15,158   —   15,158

Total current assets   475,209   13,287   488,496
Property and equipment, net   138,542   (8,026)  (B), (F)   130,516
Goodwill   317,094   (3,686)  (B)   313,408
Intangible assets, net   584,035   (28,898)  (B)   555,137
Deferred income taxes   1,713   —   1,713
Other investments   37,415   —   37,415
Other long-term assets   7,162   —   7,162

TOTAL ASSETS   $1,561,170  $ (27,323)   $ 1,533,847

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Current portion of lease payable   $ 804   —   $ 804
Current portion of long-term debt   6,885   —   6,885
Accounts payable   29,224   —   29,224
Accrued liabilities   51,674   250  (C)   51,924

Total current liabilities   88,587   250   88,837
Lease payable, less current portion   23,586   —   23,586
Long-term debt, less current portion   659,921   —   659,921
Warranty liability   9,151   —   9,151
Deferred income taxes   15,975   (8,918)  (B)   7,057
Other long-term liabilities   5,684   —   5,684

Total liabilities   802,904   (8,668)   794,236

Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock   65   —   65
Treasury stock, at cost   (330)   —   (330)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   7,173   —   7,173
Additional paid-in capital   1,057,410   —   1,057,410
Accumulated deficit   (306,052)   (18,655)  (D)   (324,707)

Total stockholders’ equity   758,266   (18,655)   739,611

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY   $1,561,170  $ (27,323)   $ 1,533,847

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

MACOM Technology Solutions Holdings, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended March 30, 2018

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma as
   As Reported  Adjustments  Notes   Adjusted
Revenue   $ 281,338   (24,102)  (G)   $ 257,236
Cost of revenue   154,784   (15,492)  (G)   139,292

Gross profit   126,554   (8,610)   117,944

Operating expenses:
Research and development   83,246   (394)  (G)   82,852
Selling, general and administrative   76,922   (3,733)  (G)   73,189
Impairment charges   6,575   —   6,575
Restructuring charges   6,200   —   6,200

Total operating expenses   172,943   (4,127)   168,816

Loss from operations   (46,389)   (4,483)   (50,872)

Other (expense) income:
Warrant liability gain   31,624   —   31,624
Interest expense, net   (15,209)   —   (15,209)
Other expense   (4,133)   —   (4,133)

Total other expense, net   12,282   —   12,282

Loss before income taxes   (34,107)   (4,483)   (38,590)
Income tax benefit   (1,671)   (1,020)  (H)   (2,691)

Loss from continuing operations   (32,436)   (3,463)   (35,899)
Loss from discontinued operations   (5,617)   —   (5,617)

Net loss   $ (38,053)  $ (3,463)   $ (41,516)

Net loss per share:   (I)
Basic loss per share:

Loss from continuing operations   $ (0.50)  $ (0.05)   $ (0.56)
Loss from discontinued operations   (0.09)   —   (0.09)

Loss per share—basic   $ (0.59)  $ (0.05)   $ (0.64)

Diluted loss per share:
Loss from continuing operations   $ (0.98)  $ (0.05)   $ (1.04)
Loss from discontinued operations   (0.09)   —   (0.09)

Loss per share—basic   $ (1.07)  $ (0.05)   $ (1.12)

Shares used:
Basic   64,437   64,437   64,437

Diluted   65,120   65,120   65,120

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

MACOM Technology Solutions Holdings, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Fiscal Year Ended September 29, 2017

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma as
   As Reported  Adjustments  Notes   Adjusted
Revenue   $ 698,772   (66,265)  (G)   $ 632,507
Cost of revenue   371,888   (38,444)  (G)   333,444

Gross profit   326,884   (27,821)   299,063

Operating expenses:
Research and development   147,986   (1,182)  (G)   146,804
Selling, general and administrative   187,886   (7,135)  (G)   180,751
Impairment charges   4,352   —   4,352
Restructuring charges   2,744   —   2,744

Total operating expenses   342,968   (8,317)   334,651

Loss from operations   (16,084)   (19,504)   (35,588)

Other (expense) income:
Warrant liability expense   (2,522)   —   (2,522)
Interest expense   (28,855)   —   (28,855)
Other expense   (2,044)   —   (2,044)

Total other expense, net   (33,421)   —   (33,421)

Loss before income taxes   (49,505)   (19,504)   (69,009)
Income tax expense (benefit)   100,911   (6,741)  (H)   94,170

Loss from continuing operations   (150,416)   (12,763)   (163,179)
Loss from discontinued operations   (19,077)   —   (19,077)

Net loss   $ (169,493)  $ (12,763)   $ (182,256)

Net loss per share:   (I)
Basic loss per share:

Loss from continuing operations   $ (2.48)  $ (0.21)   $ (2.69)
Loss from discontinued operations   (0.31)   —   (0.31)

Loss per share—basic   $ (2.79)  $ (0.21)   $ (3.00)

Diluted loss per share:
Loss from continuing operations   $ (2.48)  $ (0.21)   $ (2.69)
Loss from discontinued operations   (0.31)   —   (0.31)

Loss per share—basic   $ (2.79)  $ (0.21)   $ (3.00)

Shares used:
Basic   60,704   60,704   60,704

Diluted   60,704   60,704   60,704

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

MACOM Technology Solutions Holdings, Inc.
Notes to the Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)
(Amounts in thousands)

1. Basis of Presentation

The preparation of the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information is based on financial statements prepared in accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. The pro forma adjustments reflected in the accompanying unaudited pro forma